reduction in cost has been assumed. For the committee’s base case, which assumes 50% female and a

weight ratio of 0.90, a 5% reduction in cost has also been assumed. For the EAG base case, which

assumes 76% female and a weight ratio of 0.90, a 5% increase in cost has been assumed.

Table 3 provides the ICERs from the EAG’s exploratory analyses. These results exhibit a lack of face

validity between the Committee’s preferred scenario and the EAG’s most plausible scenario 1, as the

EAG’s ICER, should be lower than the Committee’s ICER, as the only difference is in the proportion

of female patients. This indicates that assuming changes of -5% (Committee) and +55 (EAG) are not

correct. Despite the face validity error, the results have been maintained to provide the Committee with

some indication of how variability in weight can affect the ICER. Detailed distributions of the number

of vials used at each age range is required to provide accurate answers.

Table 3:  Probabilistic ICERs from selected scenarios when the estimated acquisition costs

are amended

 Proportion

with

improved

diet

Weight

Ratio

Female

Proportion

QALY

weighting

Assumed

change

in total

costs

Probabilistic

ICER (£)

Committee’s preferred

scenario

0.485 0.90 0.50 Half -5% 162,629

Committee’s preferred

scenario (at full QALY

weighting)

0.485 0.90 0.50 Full -5% 110,898

Company’s preferred

scenario

0.833 0.84 0.76 Full -5% 97,672

EAG’s most plausible

scenario 1

0.485 0.90 0.76 Half +5% 167,523

EAG’s most plausible

scenario 2

0.485 0.90 0.76 Full +5% 113,080

ICER: Incremental Cost Effectiveness Ratio; QALY: quality-adjusted life years

15

3.3.2 Exploratory analyses using alternative SMRs for patients receiving pegzilarginase

In its original company submission6 the company assumed that SMRs related to metachromatic

leukodystrophy8 (adjusted for reduced toxicity) would be generalisable for patients with ARG1-D.

However, in the most recent submission it was assumed that SMR in the more severe Gross Motor

Function Classification System (GMFCS) health states were greatly increased (these data were marked

as commercial in confidence). This had the impact of making those patients receiving pegzilarginase in